
 

EXHIBIT AVIA EMAIL 
 
Adam Steele,  
Associate General Counsel, State Board of Elections 
adam.steele@ncsbe.gov 
 
 

June 25, 2024 
 
Response to Request for Additional Information  
 
Dear Mr. Steele and NCSBE Legal Department, 

 
This document serves as a response to the request for additional information 

regarding the We The People Party's petition for recognition as a new political party, as 
outlined in your letter dated June 21, 2024. We appreciate your hard work and due 
diligence regarding our party formation and look forward to the hearing on Wednesday 
and finalizing our certification as a new political party for the people of North Carolina.  

 
Transparency in governance is a core value of We The People, and in an effort to embody 
this principle, allow me to clarify our position succinctly: Our Party was unequivocally 
inspired by Mr. Kennedy and the principles of his current Presidential campaign. His 
vision served as the catalyst for our diligent efforts in North Carolina to gather the 
necessary signatures to establish our party thereby enabling us to nominate candidates 
who embody the ideals articulated in our Bylaws, detailed in our petition instructions, 
shared on our website (wethepeoplenc.com), and discussed with the thousands upon 
thousands upon thousands of North Carolina registered voters who signed our petitions. 
We have made every effort to follow any and all statutory requirements, and any 
assertions submitted to the Board to the contrary merely serve to obscure the democratic 
process. 
 
As to your specific requests: 
 
1. General Purpose and Intent of the We The People Party 
 
The documents provided in May 2024, specifically the "Instructions for Petitioners" and 
the organization’s Bylaws you reference, accurately reflect the general purpose and intent 
of the We The People Party. Below is a reaffirmation of the key elements outlined in 
these documents as relates to the general purpose and intent of the party. 
 



 
 

 

a. Establish a viable third independent party outside of the Duopoly (i.e., 
Republicans and Democrats). 

b. Nominating candidates like Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. and those committed to 
our core values.  

 
Of course, we have been cognizant of the requirement set forth in N.C.G.S. § 163-96(b) 
that “the organizers and petition circulators shall inform the signers of the general 
purpose and intent of the new party” as is reflected by our training, documents, Bylaws, 
website, and signature gathering practices.  
 
Additionally, I am attaching thirty (30) signed statements from petition signers attesting 
to our interactions with them during the petition signature gathering process (Exhibit A). 
 
2. Details Regarding Signature Collection  
 
In an effort to meet the statutory requirements set forth in in N.C.G.S. § 163-96(a), and in 
conjunction with the Kennedy24 campaign, we worked with a signature-gathering firm, 
Accelevate LLC, for part of our petition circulation efforts. Their contact information is 
Kara Ramsey, Legal Counsel for Accelevate, LLC at (412) 916-0833. However, it is 
important to note that the majority of signatures were collected by unpaid, dedicated 
volunteers from across the state. These patriotic North Carolinians have tirelessly 
contributed to our cause, demonstrating their commitment to our party values and the 
democratic process. 
 
As per your request, attached please find a document with the contact info we have on 
file for the volunteers that worked on the signature gathering efforts (Exhibit B).  
 
Additionally, I am attaching thirty (30) signed statements from volunteers attesting to our 
training methods and the procedures followed during the petition signature gathering 
process (Exhibit C).  
 
3. Training and Oversight of Petition Circulators 
 
We conducted comprehensive training sessions for our petition circulators, ensuring that 
each participant was well-versed in the party’s purpose and intent and the requirements 
associated with the petition process. These sessions were led by David Owen, a 
professional ballot access specialist. I personally attended a training event with Mr. Owen 
in Raleigh, NC on January 12, 2024 as did many of the other We The People volunteers. 
 



 
 

 

Additionally, I am attaching a signed Trainer Declaration from Mr. Owen, which details 
our training methods for the We The People petition signature gathering process (Exhibit 
D). 
 
4. Additional Scripts and Talking Points 
 
To my knowledge you have all of the documents related to scripts and talking points.  
 
We are happy to discuss these matters further at the State Board meeting scheduled for 
June 26, 2024, and address any additional queries that may arise. We eagerly look 
forward to our certification so that we may commence our efforts for the people of North 
Carolina. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ryan Rabah 
Vice Chair and Counsel 
We The People Party 
 
CC: Ms. Ceara Foley, Chair, We The People Party 
        legal@ncsbe.com 
  

mailto:legal@ncsbe.com


 
 

 

Exhibit A –  
Petition Signer Declarations 

  



























































































































 
 

 

Exhibit B –  
Volunteer List 

  



Andrea Cook gcokwaymar@earthlink.net 336-298-3145
Anne Knuth aknuth20@hotmail.com 919-770-1634
Anthony Noto anthony.n@teamkennedy.com 919-645-8409
Auby Rovas
Barbara Tookey bs2key@yahoo.com 336-202-8184
Becky Estes 919-270-6681
Ben Vonderheide benvonderheide@yahoo.com 804-731-2843
Beth Baldino beth@kennedync.org 828-216-6606
Betsey Downing betseydowning286@gmail.com

Beverly Joffe bevjoffe@hotmail.com 704-604-0027
Bonnie Rockwood bonniehrockwood@gmail.com 828-231-2305
Brett Applebaum brett.applebaum1@gmail.com 207-650-9251
CarolAnn Rykowski 919-645-7760

Caroline Hohensee Caroline_Hohensee@hotmail.com 704-712-4866
Carrie Barad cj.earthwisdom@pm.me
Catherine Morell 919-616-4202
Ceara Foley 157 laurel loop 
asheville nc 28806 cearafoley@gmail.com 828-707-4241
Charlene Hendrick chdmin02@gmail.com 704-564-8545
Chris Munar chrisandtammunar@gmail.com
Christa Holtz christaholtz@yahoo.com
Christina Aragas draw4ward.media@gmail.com 828-232-7441
Connie Asero connieasero@gmail.com 910-228-0135
cory gance-wander
Debbi Treleaven
Diane Soghigian dianesoghigian@gmail.com (617)416-6119
Donna Dreyer ddreyer518@gmail.com 607-329-6519
Donya Lucas donyalucas@hotmail.com 336-686-0851
Ed Grove EdGrove50@gmail.com 770-686-1814
Eileen Riehman ashevillept@gmail.com 828-484-1120
Elana Kann elanakann@gmail.com 828-252-5749
Elizabeth Pantzer drpantzer@aol.com 828-545-3509



Ellen Rosenfeld ellensparkles912@gmail.com

Ellen Sparkles ellensparkles912@gmail.com

Eric Mccool eric.mccool@gmail.com 541-295-5288

Erin Bailey yogierin.eb@gmail.com

Erin Carden carden.erin@gmail.com 984-298-1166
Garry Wallace organicfarm2009@yahoo.com 434-409-4422
Gerardo Soto gsotoa@gmail.com 919-457-8056
Gina Schultz 980-254-7965
Greg Brinson 252-333-8011
Harrison Kruis hmkruis@gmail.com 704-991-5988
Hayes Paden blazingmandala@gmail.com 828-407-8144
Heidi Aldinger heidi.aldinger@gmail.com 407-421-7553
Helen Fisher hmfisher416@gmail.com 870-656-8333
Hugo Hanson hhanson2@gmail.com 201563-3739
Ionsul Ferrin ineffableiam@gmail.com
Ivy Houghtaling 931 572 7283
Jackie Buffalo jrbuffalo@icloud.com 9103086026
James Enright jimenright7@gmail.com
Janna Gower jannagower@protonmail.com
Jeannette Watkins livinggreen35@gmail.com

Jeff Scott jscott.ofsf@gmail.com 510-928-2679

Jennifer Lunz oneuniqueflower@gmail.com 828-507-3248

Jennifer Rasmussen
6220 Bells Mill Drive
Charlotte, NC 28269 jras1231@gmail.com 813-455-7357

Jenny Gibson jennybgib@gmail.com

Jess Courtois jescourtois@gmail.com 616-813-2420
Jill Kilby jillkilby@yahoo.com
Jim Sander jimsander@aol.com 919-448-8951

Jody Spees jodyspees5@hotmail.com 704-699-5747

Joe Kilby joseph.b.kilby@gmail.com 919 328 0325

Joel Burns Joel.burns@ml.com 803-448-6290



Joel Clark joelstevenclark@gmail.com 302-542-1245
John Pomelow john.pomelow@gmail.com 253-579-6533
John Regan johnantregan@gmail.com 910-986-0665
John Worsley jworsley@live.com 919-522-6534
joseph shingleton 910-746-4346

Joshua Uriarte joshua-uriarte@hotmail.com 704-773-4699
Judith Pritchard loreliving111@gmail.com
Judith Rosso
Judy Payne judyjude@mac.com 910-883-0350
Judy Strickland judystrickland@frontier.com 919-614-1867
Julie Brooks juliehsr@comcast.net 630-803-4613
Julie Poovey 9192189173
Karen Cash karencash@bellsouth.net 828-329-4858
Karen Fentress kfentress@hotmail.com 336-214-4157
Karen Johnson purpleflash3@gmail.com 704-906-8123
Karen Tucci-Herron 252-258-1178
Katherine Allender katboxing@gmail.com 980-253-3613

Kathryn Morgan kherota@proton.me 336-407-0608
Kathy Calabrese kathysgardenherbals@yahoo.com 828-506-2444
Katie Toomey katieT711@aol.com

Kay Beazley kbeaz80@gmail.com 904-250-2317

Keianna Glover keianna07@gmail.com> 301-272-0546
Keith S 608-642-2052
Kellie Kliewer ksweeney006@gmail.com 434-907-1053

Kelly Cowan kellycowan@yahoo.com 425-444-5117
Kent Berry 843-271-7116
Kevin Sleem sleemkevin@gmail.com 910-850-7147
Kim Hughes spaceholder13@gmail.com 347-463-8868
Kristina Berkely kristinaberkeleylmbt@gmail.com 828-712-6629
Lani Bee lanibeedesign@gmail.com 401-487-0856
Larry Burk burk0001@yahoo.com 9195993515



laura johnson

Laura Murray
lauramurrayhometorest@gmail.
com 828-775-5852

Lauren McCoy laurenmccoyoki@gmail.com 910-368-5800
Leah Song leahsong22@gmail.com 828-337-6919
Lisa Hawkins ldhjldhj@hotmail.com
Lisa Kemerait lisakemerait@hotail.com 828-327-7673
Liz & Scott Chamberlin lmyerschamberlin@gmail.com 760-845-6720
Lonnie Merritt Lonniepmerrit@gmail.com 910-297-6508
lumini merced luminimerced@indylink.org 828 773 8883
Lynn Ferry kowanalynn@gmail.com 206-566-3937

Lynne Jaffe lynnedjaffe@gmail.com 919-967-2365

Marc Moore marclmoore613@gmail.com 704-840-6870

Mariah Ricciardi 330-507-8325
Marian Rey McIntyre mcrmci24@gmail.com 313-319-0893
mariana watson danandmariana1@gmail.com 828-273-7373
Mark Ortiz markortizauto@windstream.net 704-933-8876

Mary Sargent Mesinsightsouth@outlook.com 704-361-5444

Maureen McDonell maurahealth@gmail.com

Megan Hearne Paden mhearne414@gmail.com 828-273-3272
Melissa Frey melkmf2@gmail.com 919-710-6696
Meta McLaughlin parrotswampfarm1@yahoo.com 910-545-0806
Micah Franz micahfranz@gmail.com 971-363-7943

Michael Columbus michael.columbus25@gmail.com 704-999-9163

Michael Wade mikewade@bellsouth.net 919-381-8724

Michael White mike@michaelgrantwhite.com 828-280-6320

michele zapple michelezapple@yahoo.com
Mike Thompson 919 589 7343
Molly Mills molly.mills1@gmail.com 828-242-4425
Nathan Auld nateauld@gmail.com
Nicole Stallings stallings.nicoled@gmail.com



Noah Reynolds ncreynolds04@gmail.com 980-269-5450
Pascale Birien pascalebirien@yahoo.fr 540-820-1017
Pat Williams Patwilliamsnc@aol.com 910-484-1919
Patricia McCabe freedompat2024@yahoo.com 919-895-9657
Patrick Hennesey pat@mediavisionsonline.com
Patti Ganci patrn1959@outlook.com 828-638-5717
Philip Raines
Rachel Alonso rna.rustic1@gmail.com
Rachel McGoldrick mcgoldr77@gmail.com 336-662-2802
Raymond Vrba tankrollins65@aol.com 910-987-3006

Richard Semmes rgsemmes@gmail.com 704-236-5856
Rose Jerome rwjerome@gmail.com 407-914-1415
Ryan Rabah
6220 Bells Mill Drive
Charlotte, NC 28269 ryanrabah@gmail.com 980.333.7733

Sam Throckmorton scthrockm@gmail.com

Sandi Childs sandichilds1@gmail.com 678-474-6008
Sandi Norris
6208 Ambleside Drive, 
Wilmington, NC 28409 wfnorris@gmail.com 910-471-4944
Sarah Lekyi Fields mzfields801@gmail.com 719-232-0712
Sean Conor Harper workscale@protonmail.com 805-903-3679

Shannon Carbone scarbone9398@gmail.com 704-957-6556

Sharon Robertson audan30@hotmail.com

Stephanie Goldbold spoofdiddy@gmail.com

Stephanie Rickenbaker sdrickenbaker@gmail.com

Susan Vaughan wellsvaughan@gmail.com 252-305-9992
Tadd Herron taddherron@gmail.com 252-916-4832
Tam Munar chrisandtammunar@gmail.com 706-414-9089
TK Cashwell tkpaperhanger@gmail.com
Tom Burwell tom123b@gmail.com 336-686-7796
Tom Howell tomhowell1951@gmail.com 910-874-7505
Tom Howlett thowlett11@gmail.com 919-730-2756



Tom Lukasik tomlukasik64@hotmail.com 704-458-7235
Tom Patteson tlpattjr@gmail.com 828-280-2506
Tommy Spain spain56tom@gmail.com 828-514-1914
Tracy Hollister 
5144 Christian Dr, Wilmington, 
NC 28403 919-610-8477
Ulugbek Kasimov yadost2001@hotmail.com 919-259-4030
Vaidila Satvika vaidila@gmail.com 828-713-0546
Vicki Haislip vohaislip@gmail.com 919-708-2545
Zach Garlick 336-420-4853
Zen Honeycutt zenhoneycutt@gmail.com 949-307-6695



 
 

 

Exhibit C –  
Volunteer Declarations 

  



























































































































 
 

 

Exhibit D –  
Petition Trainer Declaration 
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